education, broadening notions of equality in basic education and understanding its 

delivery, focusing special attention on the world’s poorest citizens. Therefore, resolutions 

were made to provide education for all children to reduce massively adult illiteracy 

(UNICEF, 2000). As a follow-up, one hundred and sixty-four (164) countries, Nigeria 

inclusive, pledged at an education forum in Dakar, Senegal to achieve Education for All 

by 2015 (Abayomi, 2014).  

Nigeria, among many countries believe that education is a veritable means of 

effecting national development and welcomed active participation by non-government,